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Club Wellers
Win with the Wellers

By becoming a member of Club Wellers you will be helping
to support all sections of Wombwell Town Football Club.

For a contribution of just £5 per month you will be:
• automatically be entered into our twice-monthly Club Wellers Lotto cash draw with a

minimum cash prize of £50. 

• added to the Club Wellers WhatsApp group and gain access to a full colour 
PDF of each Wellers Matchday Programme and exclusive match photos.

• helping the growth of our junior teams.

How do I join?
You can join Club Wellers by setting up a monthly standing orderwith your bank for £5 (per entry) 

to be taken on the 1st of each month with the reference
“Club Wellers” to the following Lloyds bank account:

Account Name: Wombwell Town Football Club
Sort Code: 30-98-97

Account Number: 75902968

Then fill in the online form found at: www.wombwelltownfc.co.uk/clubwellers
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Wombwell  Town  Football  Club

Established: 2018
Wombwell Recreation Ground, 

Station Road, Wombwell, S73 0BJ

Chairman:  Mr. Karl Rose
Director of Football:  Mr. Doug O’Connor
Senior Club Secretary:  Mr. Alan Percival

email: wombwelltownfc@gmail.com
Junior Club Secretary:  Mrs. Elizabeth Naylor

email: wombwelltownjnrs@outlook.com
Treasurer:  Mr. Darren Belfitt

Commercial Manager:  Mr. Mark Shakespeare
email: wtfcsponsors@gmail.com

Welfare Officer & Chaplain:  Rev. Nick Percival
email: wtfcwelfare@gmail.com

Bar Manager:  Mr. David Baines
Groundsman:  Mr. Barrie Rose

Media Team:  Mr. Alan Percival, Mr. Ryan Law

First Team Manager:  Mr. Karl Rose
First Team Assistant Managers:

Mr. Jason Dodsworth & Mr. Mick Norbury
First Aider:  Mr. David Milner

Ladies Team Manager:  Miss. Megan Davies
Sunday Team Manager: Mr. Matt Roberts

Thank you to all of our wonderful 
club volunteers, including: 

Andrew Morton, David Exley, Tash Fogg, 
Gavin Johnson, Kevin Hart, John Parkin, 

Kevin Lycett, Craig O’Connor, Linda O’Connor, 
Julie Paylor, Sheelagh Percival, Nicola Rose, 

Alan Twigg, Gary Wharam, Jane Wharam.

First Team Honours

Sheffield & Hallamshire County Senior League: 
Division Two Champions: 2018/19
Division One Champions: 2021/22

FA Respect

We support the FA statement that there 
should be a zero tolerance approach 

against racism and all forms of 
discrimination.

Accordingly any form of discriminatory 
abuse whether it be reason of age, 

disability, religious belief, sex, sexual 
orientation or any other form of abuse 

will be reported to The FA.

A warm welcome to the Recreation Ground for 
our final home game of the season...or is it?

A bizarre question maybe, and one that needs 
explaining. Our game against Nostell MW last Friday 
didn’t go ahead as planned. At 12:10 on the day we 
received an email from Nostell’s manager to say they 
couldn’t field a team and wouldn’t be coming.

As a result of this there will be consequences, and it 
seems likely that (especially as we cannot make the 
top five and a play-off place) we will be given a 2-0 
win and therefore the points and will not play Nostell.

The other part is the situation with Clay Cross. Our 
final away game is now Bank Holiday Monday, 
however the question of where the game will be 
played is very much up in the air.

Clay Cross have had a torrid season getting fixtures 
played at home, and have used Shirebrook’s pitch 
several times, but have also reversed to play at the 
visiting team’s ground as well. This was going to be 
the case last time we arranged to play, however the 
weather said ‘no’ yet again.

Our final game could be played away at Clay Cross, 
or at Shirebrook Town, or at the Recreation Ground...
either way please check social media for updates!

With results last night it means a win for Parkgate this 
evening will see then lift the league title. A draw or 
defeat will take it to the final game against Shirebrook 
Town, who can also win the title!

As this will be our final programme of the season, 
I just want to say a massive thank you to everyone 
involved at the club. This has genuinely been one of 
the best seasons I have had in football.

A special thank you to those who volunteer so much 
of their time behind the scenes between games and 
on match day. Your efforts make a huge difference.

Finally, a thank you to the management for their hard 
work and to the players who have made our first 
season in the NCEL an unforgettable memory.

Alan Percival, Club Secretary.
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				    #UpTheWellers

Tuesday 16th April
NCEL Division One

Wellers - 5
Worsbrough Bridge - 0

Starting XI:

Jono Davis
Jason Paling
Owen Sykes

Morgan James
Rikki Paylor (c)

Joe Egan
Craig Nelthorpe

Josh Lindley
Eddie Agnew

Jordan Kershaw
Rhys Plater

Substitutes:

Gareth McDermott (Sykes, 76)
Louis Wardle

Cory Woodward (Paylor, 75)
Danny Youel (Lindley, 71)
James Smith (Agnew, 86) 

The Wellers are finishing 
the season with some 
strong performances and 
after putting four past their 
opponents the previous 
Saturday, they looked for 
a similar result against 
Worsbrough Bridge in the 
local derby.

Charlie Preston, the 
Worsbrough keeper, had 
played against the Wellers 
and impressed for Ollerton 
Town, and dazzled again 
starting on nine minutes 
when Jason Paling’s ball was 
flicked onto Eddie Agnew who 
crossed to find Morgan James 
whose shot was pushed wide.

Another save came two 
minutes later, but Preston 
could do nothing to stop the 
ball on 17 minutes.

A superb pass by Craig 
Nelthorpe in the middle of 
the pitch found Rhys Plater 
free on the right wing. After a 
couple of touches a perfect 
cross found Agnew at the far 
post and was free to volley in 
the club’s 100th league goal 
of the season and his 15th.

Just five minutes later the 
lead was doubled after 
Juninho Blake fouled James 
just inside the Worsbrough 
half and received the first 
yellow card of the game. 
After quick treatment given, 
the free kick was floated into 
the box where blocked shots 
from Plater and Josh Lindley 
eventually saw the ball hit into 
the bottom corner by James 
for his first for the club.

Worsbrough’s best chance of 
the game came on 28 minutes 
as a free kick from the left 
wing was headed onto the 
crossbar and cleared away.

Plater had a great opportunity 
to make it 3-0 on 37 minutes 
after receiving the ball from 
Owen Sykes down the 
left, but was once against 
thwarted by Preston.

The final action of the first 
half did see the third goal go 
in with Sykes involved once 
again. The left back’s cross 
found Agnew who set-up 
Jordan Kershaw on the edge 
of the box whose driven effort 
was too powerful for Preston.

The visitors gave it their all at 
the start of the season half, 
however it was the Wellers 
who had the chance to extend 
their lead ten minutes in. 
Kershaw was fouled in the 
penalty area by Dempsey 
Smith and a penalty given.

In the game against Ollerton 
where Preston played he 
saved a second half Kershaw 
penalty with a save to his 
left...on this occasion he 
saved the penalty from 
Kershaw again - this time with 
a save to his right!

The keeper denied the 
Wellers once again on 65 
minutes as Kershaw and 
Agnew combined, but were 
rebuffed with the shot.

A fourth goal finally came 
with just over a quarter of a 
hour remaining as a delivery 
from the right by James found 
Agnew highest of all and able 
to head in his second.

There was to be no 
hat-trick for the club’s joint top 
goal scorer for the season as 
Agnew was replaced in the 
final five minutes for 16 year 
old James Smith, making his 
third cameo appearance since 
his birthday.

A final cherry on the cake 
was placed on 90 minutes as 
Plater’s cross from the right 
found sub Danny Youel’s 
shot from point blank range 
was deflected into the net off 
Preston and a Worsbrough 
defender to give the midfielder 
his first goal for the club.
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				    WTFC Official Match Programme

Latest League Results:

(Home) L 0-0
13/04/24

(Home) W 3-2
23/04/24

(Away) W 2-1
20/04/24

(Away) W 2-0
18/04/24

(Away) W 5-1
16/04/24

(Home) W 6-1
11/04/24

The history of Parkgate Football Club is 
inextricably linked to the Steelworks which form 
such an impressive backdrop to their Green 
Lane home.
Operations at the Park Gate Iron and Steel 
Company started in 1823, and just two years 
after the Iron and Steel Act created the British 
Steel Corporation (1967), the club was formed 
from Parkgate’s Wire Department in 1969, 
managed by current Chairman Albert Dudill.
They joined the Sheffield and Hallamshire 
County FC Senior League in 1970 and the 
Yorkshire League as BSC Parkgate FC in 1973.
The original Park Gate Works closed in 1976, 
two years after Electric Arc, scrap-based 
steelmaking started at Aldwarke; the plant 
becoming-and remaining- one of the UK’s 
biggest recyclers.
Dave Bassett brought a strong Sheffield United 
team for the official switch-on of the club’s 
floodlights in 1992 and in 1998 the narrowly lost 
the Final of the S&H Senior Cup to Emley and 
finished fourth in NCEL Division One.
In 1999, the steelworks came under the 
control of Corus Group PLC and the Steelmen 
began a successful period which culminated 
in promotion to the NCEL Premier Division in 
2006/7 with the club winning the Wilkinson 
Sword Trophy in the same season.
In 2007/8 - around the time that Tata Steel 
acquired Corus Group - the club reached the 
semi-finals of the NCEL League Cup and the 
County Senior Cup.
Between 2010 and 2012 the club enjoyed 

another successful period, finishing second in 
the NCEL Premier League and enjoying a fine 
run in the FA Vase.
More recent years have been difficult for the 
Steelmen, culminating in relegation after a 
frustrating 2017-8 campaign.
The Steelworks enjoyed a revival - under new 
owners Liberty Steel Group who acquired the 
facilities in 2017.
During the summer of 2017, the club developed 
a new youth structure introducing an Under 
18’s team and an U17’s squad. Each team 
progressed over the years into U21’s.
The Club announced during the summer of 
2020, that they would be forming a brand-new 
Reserve team which will compete in the County 
Season FL Division Two.
After six games, a loss in the FA Cup and 
FA Vase, manager Billy Fox resigned and 
Parkgate appointed ex-player Andy Dawson 
as Manager, Lee Whitehead as his assistant 
and Ben Starosta as coach/player. The new 
Management team guided the Steelmen to 19 
League wins and an impressive eighth place at 
the end of the 2018/9 season.
Dawson and Whitehead stayed until July 2022 
when they were approached by Maltby Main 
and accepting their offer taking all the players 
with them, which put the Steelmen on the brink 
of having to resign from the League.
Having survived the 2022/2023 season the 
dugout now houses former Maltby Main boss 
Scott Mason, with his Assistants Keelan Hall 
and Jimmy Ghaichem.

Today’s Opponents:  Parkgate FC    Nickname: The Steelmen

Year Founded: 1969   Years in NCEL: 1982-90 (BSC Parkgate), 

1990-94 as RES Parkgate), 1994 - (Parkgate FC)

Season League Played Won Drawn Lost For Against Points Position

22/23 NCEL 1 38 13 1 24 68 83 40 14/20
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Joe, in his fifth season, can 
play at centre back, left back 
or defensive midfield. Won 
Player’s Player last season.

Former Houghton Main 
midfielder who rejoined last 
summer after a brief spell 
with the club last season.

Henry is a former Barnsley 
and Penistone Church 
goalkeeper who signed in 
February from Wakefield.

Eddie has played in every 
division for the Wellers since 
the club began and has 
captained the side.

The experienced striker 
made a blistering start to his 
Wellers career before picking 
up an injury.

Goalkeeper now in his 
fifth season with the 
Wellers. Approaching 100 
appearances for the club.

Former Belper Town player 
who joined in November to 
add creativity and goals from 
the wide positions. 

All-time appearance holder 
who has played in every 
position for the club during his 
time with Wombwell Town.

Well travelled player with 
spells at Doncaster Rovers, 
Gateshead, Matlock Town 
and signed from Handsworth.

Striker who joined from 
Nostell MW this season, but 
has been unlucky with injuries  
so far at the Wellers.

Creative midfielder of 
Ugandan origin who joined 
in the summer of 2023 from 
rivals Wombwell Main.

19 year-old midfielder 
recently signed from 
Wakefield AFC. Previously 
with Doncaster Rovers.
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Kane is an attacking player 
who joined from Armthorpe 
Welfare in August. Formerly 
with Worsbrough Bridge. 

Owen is comfortable playing 
at either side of full back and 
also joined from Armthorpe 
Welfare in August.

Alf won the Manager’s Player 
of the Season award, but has 
missed much of this season 
with a knee injury.

Full back Jason is a new 
signing this season with his 
previous clubs including 
Sheffield Utd and Alfreton.

Club Captain who joined 
in September from Hallam. 
A former Handsworth and 
Emley defender.

Joined the club from 
Worsbrough Bridge in early 
March. Has also appeared for 
Ossett United and Armthorpe.

‘Woody’ joined us from 
Nostell MW in mid-March and 
adds pace and trickery down 
the wings.

Defender who joined from 
Wakefield AFC in November 
and has been ever-present in 
the league since joining.

Danny joined in January 
from Wakefield AFC and has 
settled quickly into the centre 
of midfield.

‘Chocco’ recently returned 
to the club for a third spell 
following his transfer from 
Athersley Rec. 

Connor joined from Penistone 
Church Reserves last 
summer to strenthen the 
midfield options.

Former Barnsley, Armthorpe 
and Athersley Rec midfielder 
now in his third spell after 
returning in December.



29/07
01/08
12/08
15/08
19/08
26/08
02/09
08/09
13/09
16/09
19/09
23/09
26/09
30/09
07/10
13/10
17/10
21/10
24/10
28/10
11/11
14/11
25/11
28/11
23/12
26/12
06/01
09/01
13/01
20/01
27/01
03/02
06/02
13/02
20/02
24/02
06/03
09/03
16/03
23/03
30/03
02/04
06/04
13/04
16/04
25/04
06/05
TBA

 
Yorkshire Amateur
Armthorpe Welfare

Selby Town
Clay Cross Town

Retford FC
Glasshoughton W.

Brigg Town
Athersley Recreation

Worsbrough B.A.
Ollerton Town

Ollerton Town (LC 1)
Swallownest

Shirebrook Town
Parkgate

Louth Town
Nostell M.W.

Retford United
Staveley M.W.

Rossington Main (SC 2)
Wakefield AFC
Harrogate R.A.

Athersley Rec (LC 2)
Armthorpe Welfare

Dronfield Town
Brigg Town

Athersley Recreation
Retford FC

Parkgate (LC 3)
Glasshoughton W.

Swallownest
Ollerton Town

Shirebrook Town
Selby Town

Horbury Town
Horbury Town
Louth Town

Yorkshire Amateur
Retford United
Staveley M.W.
Beveley Town
Wakefield AFC
Beverley Town
Dronfield Town
Harrogate R.A.

Worsbrough B.A.
Parkgate

Clay Cross Town
Nostell MW

H
A
A
H
A
H
A
H
A
H
A
A
H
A
H
A
H
A
A
A
A
H
H
H
H
A
H
H
A
H
A
A
H
A
H
A
A
A
H
A
H
H
A
H
H
H
A
H

148
136
180
166
122
123
284
542
371
104
45

123
179
180
137
217
166
312
71

457
158
111
97

102
118
151
167
170
159
204

189
135
151
182
93
40

215
115
450
352
204
135
92

165
19:45
15:00
TBA

   Date                 Opposition                H/A   Att./ko    F - A             
6 - 0
1 - 0
1 - 2
3 - 1
2 - 0
3 - 2
5 - 1
4 - 1
4 - 3
5 - 0
6 - 0
2 - 1
3 - 1
3 - 3
3 - 1
2 - 2
0 - 1
2 - 0
1 - 2
0 - 2
0 - 3
3 - 2
1 - 1
0 - 1
1 - 0
3 - 0
3 - 1
1 - 2
7 - 0
4 - 1
4 - 1
1 - 2
1 - 0
2 - 3
2 - 1
2 - 3
5 - 0
0 - 0
2 - 2
0 - 2
2 - 3
3 - 0
3 - 2
4 - 0
5 - 0

Thompson
Thompson
Thompson
Thompson

Thompson 1
Thompson

Egan
Paylor

Cooper 1
Paylor

Paylor 1
Paylor 1
Paylor

Paylor 1
Paylor

Paylor 1
Paylor
Paylor
Paylor
Egan

Woodward
Sykes
Walker

Woodward
Sykes
Egan
Egan
Egan

Woodward
Woodward
Woodward
Woodward
Woodward
Woodward
Woodward 1
Woodward
Woodward
Woodward
Woodward
Thompson
Woodward
Woodward 

Egan
Egan
Egan

Birks
Birks
Birks
Birks
Birks
Birks
Birks
Birks

Paylor
Birks 1
Copley
Birks

Birks 1
Birks
Egan
Egan
Birks

Birks 1
Birks
Birks

Paylor
Lycett

Woodward
Paylor

Woodward
Woodward 1
Woodward

Paylor
Paylor

Paylor 1
Egan
Paylor
Paylor

Paylor 2
Paylor
Paylor
Paylor
Paylor
Paylor
Paylor

Paylor 1
Paylor
Paylor

Paylor 1
Paylor

Good
Good

Good 1
Good
Good
Egan
Good
Wilson
Wilson
Good
Good
Good

Reece 2
Reece
Reece
Reece
Wilson
Wilson
Egan
Lycett
Egan
Good
Lycett
Reece
Good
Good
Good

Good 1
Wardle 1
Wardle
Good

Wardle
Wardle
Wardle
Wardle
Wardle
Wardle
Youel
Youel
Egan

Wardle
Wardle
Youel

M. James
M. James 1

Egan
Egan
Egan
Egan
Egan

Russell
Sykes
Egan
Sykes
Sykes

Russell 1
Russell
Sykes
Sykes
Sykes
Sykes
Egan
Egan

Whittaker
Sykes
Sykes

McDermott 1
Sykes
Sykes

McDermott
McDermott
McDermott
McDermott

Sykes
Sykes
Sykes
Egan
Egan
Sykes
Sykes
Sykes
Sykes

Nelthorpe
Egan

Nelthorpe
Nelthorpe
Nelthorpe
Nelthorpe
Sykes 1
Sykes

Davis
Davis
Davis
Davis
Davis
Davis
Davis
Davis
Davis
Davis
Davis
Davis
Davis
Davis
Davis
Davis
Davis

Malkowski
Davis
Davis
Davis

Elsdon
Davis

Hanson
Davis
Davis
Davis
Davis
Davis
Davis

Watson
Davis
Davis
Davis

Kendrick
Kendrick

Davis
Davis
Davis
Davis
Davis
Davis
Davis
Davis
Davis

Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Sykes
Sykes
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling

Paling 1
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling
Paling

KEY: NCEL Division 1 game unless stated in (...) next to opponent.  LC = JCP Construction NCEL League Cup



Rashid 2
Rashid
Akresi
Rashid
Reece

Agnew 1
Agnew 1
Walton 1

Reece
Reece
Wilson
Wilson
Agnew
Kerr 1
Kerr 1
Kerr 1
Agnew

Agnew 1
McDermott 1
A-Ferreira

Lycett
Walton
Mackie
Mackie

Kiwanuka
Kiwanuka

Walton
Walton

Agnew 2
Mackie 1
Mackie 1
Kiwanuka
Kiwanuka
Kiwanuka

Agnew
Agnew 1

Plater
Plater

Kiwanuka
Plater

Plater 1
Plater 2
Plater

Plater 1
Plater

Kiwanuka 1
Kiwanuka 1
Kiwanuka
Kiwanuka
Kiwanuka
Kiwanuka
Kiwanuka
Kiwanuka
Kiwanuka
Kiwanuka

Kiwanuka 1
Kiwanuka 1
Kiwanuka
Kiwanuka
Wilson 1
Kiwanuka
Kiwanuka
Yousefi

Micklethwaite
Agnew

Kiwanuka
Kiwanuka

Kerr
Jagger
Reece

Reece 1
Kershaw 1

Reece
Kershaw 2
Kershaw

Kershaw 1
Kershaw
Kershaw
Wilson

Kershaw 1
Kershaw
Kershaw
Kershaw

Kershaw 1
Kershaw
Kershaw
Kershaw

Kershaw 1
Kershaw

Kershaw 1

Agnew
Agnew

Thornton
Agnew
Agnew
Allott 2
Allott 2
Allott 3
Allott 3
Allott 4
Reece 1
Reece
Allott

Allott 1
Allott
Allott
Kerr
Kerr

Agnew
Kerr
Kerr

Kerr 1
Allott 1

Allott
Kerr

Kerr 1
Kiwanuka
Kiwanuka

Reece
Agnew 2

Reece
Reece 1
Reece 1
Reece

Reece 1
Reece 1
Agnew 3
Agnew

Reece 1
Reece
Reece
Wood
Wood
Agnew

Agnew 2

Cooper 1
Cooper

McDermott
Cooper
Cooper
Reece
Cooper
Cooper
Good

Cooper
Cooper 1
Cooper
Cooper
Cooper

Cooper 1
Cooper
Cooper
Good
Good
Good
Wilson
Tonge
Reece

Kiwanuka
Egan

Wardle
Wardle
Wilson
Wilson
Youel
Youel
Youel
Youel
Youel
Youel
Youel
Youel
Reece
Wood
Youel
Youel
Youel

Lindley
Lindley
Llindley

Walton
Walton
Walton

Walton 2
Walton 1
Walton

Walton 1
Agnew
Walton

Kerr
Thonton 1
Thornton
Walton
Walton
Walton
Wilson
Walton
Walton
Walton
Walton
Walton

Agnew 1
Kiwanuka

Agnew
Mackie
Mackie

Reece 2
Agnew

Kiwanuka
Wilson

Agnew 1
Agnew
Agnew
Walton
Good

Nelthorpe
Nelthorpe
Kiwanuka
Nelthorpe

Lindley
Lindley
Llindley

Kiwanuka
Nelthorpe
Nelthorpe

Yousefi
Akresi

Whittaker
Akresi 1
Rashid
Padgett
Kerr 1
Kerr
Kerr

Yousefi
Birks
Kerr
Kerr

Agnew
Agnew
Agnew
Sykes

Padgett

Paylor
Wilson

Kershaw
Agnew
Sykes

Micklethwaite
Johnson
Johnson
Wilson
Wilson

Thompson
Davis

McDermott
Kendrick
Kendrick
Kendrick

Kendrick
Egan

Kendrick
Smith

Thornton 1
Thornton
Yousefi

Thornton
Thornton

Micklethwaite
Wardle

Thornton
Thornton
Thornton

Paling
Agnew
Wilson
Wilson
Yousefi
Birks

Yousefi
Davis

T. James
Yousefi
Yousefi
Good
Good

Wilson
Kerr

A-Ferreira
Kerr 2
Tonge
Tonge
Good
Good

Johnson
Thornton
Thornton

Smith
Thornton
Wardle

Thornton
Thornton
Thornton

Tonge
Wardle
Youel 1

McDermott
McDermott

Micklethwaite
McDermott
McDermott
McDermott
McDermott
McDermott
McDermott
McDermott
McDermott
McDermott
McDermott
McDermott
McDermott
McDermott
McDermott
McDermott

Sykes
McDermott
McDermott
A-Ferreira

Jagger
Lycett

Walton
Paylor
Birks
Good
Good

Walton 1
McDermott
McDermott

Micklethwaite
Micklethwaite

Wilson
McDermott 1

Good
Plater

Kiwanuka
Kiwanuka

Agnew
Agnew 1

Kiwanuka 1
Woodward

Hague
Wilson
Hague
Wilson
Hanson
Wilson
Wilson
Good

Micklethwaite
Micklethwaite
Micklethwaite
Micklethwaite

Good
Good

Micklethwaite
Good

Micklethwaite
T, James
Hanson

Micklethwaite
T. James
Watson
Agnew
Egan

Wardle
Watson
Wilson
Tonge
Walton

Kerr
McDermott

Walton
Sykes

McDermott
Wilson
Good

Kiwanuka 1
McDermott

Good
McDermott

Sykes
Sykes 1

McDermott
Wood
Wardle

Harling 1
Harling
Harling
Harling
Harling
Harling
Harling
Reece
Russell
Russell
Walton
Walton
Egan
Egan
Good

Walton
Good
Lycett

Yoursefi
Tonge
Tonge

Padgett
McDermott
McDermott

Micklethwaite
Micklethwaite
Micklethwaite 

Smith
McDermott

Walton
Wardle
Sykes
Walton
Good

Walton
Walton

Thornton
Smith

McDermott
Smith

McDermott
McDermott

Sykes 1
McDermott
McDermott

SC = Sheffield & Hallamshire Senior Cup.      Goalscorer = Agnew 1.      Unused Substitute in italics.
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Player Start 
(sub)

Goals 
(clean 
sheet)

Club 
Apps

starts + 
(sub)

Club 
Goals
(clean 

sheets)

WTFC Debut

Luis Afonso-Ferreira* 1 (2) 0 1 (2) 0 28/10/23 vs Wakefield AFC

Edward Agnew 26 (8) 16 78 (13) 46 04/09/18 vs Worsbrough Bridge Development

Mitchell Akresi* 1 (1) 1 1 (1) 1 12/08/23 vs Selby Town

Gavin Allott 11 16 11 16 26/08/23 vs Glasshoughton Welfare

Owen Birks* 16 (2) 3 16 (2) 3 29/07/23 vs Yorkshire Amateur

Brodie Cooper* 15 4 70 14 02/10/21 vs Handsworth FC Reserves

James Copley 1 0 33 2 02/10/21 vs Handsworth FC Reserves

Jonathan Davis 39 (14) 102 (1) 1 (41) 25/01/20 vs South Kirkby Colliery

Joe Egan 27 (4) 0 79 (6) 3 25/01/20 vs South Kirkby Colliery

Leo Elsdon* 1 (0) 1 (0) 14/11/23 vs Athersley Recreation

Jordan Good 20 (11) 2 22 (13) 2 24/09/22 vs Wombwell Main

Maxim Hague 0 (2) 0 0 (2) 0 29/07/23 vs Yorkshire Amateur

Alec Hanson* 1 (0) 1 (0) 28/11/23 vs Dronfield Town

Will Harling* 0 (5) 1 73 (9) 21 23/11/19 vs New Bohemians

Joe Jagger* 1 (1) 0 1 (1) 0 25/11/23 vs Armthorpe Welfare

Morgan James 2 1 2 1 13/04/24 vs Harrogate Railway Athletic

Thomas James 0 (1) 0 0 (2) 0 23/10/21 vs New Bohemians

Hakim Johnson* 0 (3) 0 0 (3) 0 20/01/24 vs Swallownest

Henry Kendrick 2 0 (0) 2 0 (0) 20/02/24 vs Horbury Town

Brad Kerr* 12 (8) 8 61 (13) 57 17/08/19 vs Wombwell Main Development

Jordan Kershaw 17 (1) 8 17 (1) 8 26/12/23 vs Athersley Recreation

Gadhafi Kiwanuka 31 (4) 6 31 (4) 6 29/07/23 vs Yorkshire Amateur

Josh Lindley 6 0 6 0 23/03/24 vs Beverley Town

Declan Lycett 4 (1) 0 6 (1) 0 19/09/20 vs Wombwell Main Development

Anthony Mackie 6 2 6 2 25/11/23 vs Armthorpe Welfare

Sebastian Malkowski* 1 (1) 4 (1) (3) 15/09/18 vs Sheffield Union

Gareth McDermott 8 (33) 3 89 (35) 14 17/08/19 vs Wombwell Main Development

Luke Micklethwaite* 1 (13) 0 22 (16) 3 16/08/22 vs North Gawber Colliery

Craig Nelthorpe 10 0 10 0 24/02/24 vs Louth Town

Jake Padgett 0 (1) 0 54 (17) 5 01/09/18 vs United Worksop

Jason Paling 42 (1) 1 42 (1) 1 29/07/23 vs Yorkshire Amateur

Rikki Paylor 31 (1) 9 31 (1) 9 08/09/23 vs Athersley Recreation

Rhys Plater 8 (1) 4 8 (1) 4 06/03/24 vs Yorkshire Amateur

Jed Rashid 3 (1) 2 3 (1) 2 29/07/23 vs Yorkshire Amateur
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Player Start 
(sub)

Goals 
(clean 
sheet)

Club 
Apps

starts + 
(sub)

Club 
Goals
(clean 

sheets)

WTFC Debut

Kane Reece 27 (1) 10 27 (1) 10 19/08/23 vs Retford FC

Freddie Russell* 3 (2) 1 3 (2) 1 26/08/23 vs Glasshoughton Welfare

James Smith 0 (3) 0 0 (3) 0 06/03/24 vs Yorkshire Amateur

Owen Sykes 24 (4) 3 24 (4) 3 02/09/23 vs Brigg Town

Alf Thompson 7 1 36 (1) 2 16/08/22 vs North Gawber Colliery

Matthew Thornton 3 (12) 2 10 (15) 8 04/09/21 vs Kiveton Park

Connor Tonge 1 (6) 0 1 (6) 0 28/10/23 vs Wakefield AFC

Tyler Walker 1 0 1 0 25/11/23 vs Armthorpe Welfare

Callum Walton 21 (11) 6 21 (11) 6 29/07/23 vs Yorkshire Amateur

Louis Wardle 12 (3) 1 25 (3) 8 25/02/23 vs Wombwell Main

Jordan Watson 1 (0) 2 (0) 17/09/22 vs Ecclesfield Red Rose

Josh Whittaker 1 0 16 (13) 0 18/12/21 vs New Bohemians

Harley Wilson* 13 (11) 1 13 (11) 1 15/08/23 vs Clay Cross Town

Joe Wood 3 (1) 0 3 (1) 0 16/03/24 vs Staveley MW

Cory Woodward 19 (1) 2 19 (1) 2 11/11/23 vs Harrogate Railway

Daniel Youel 14 (1) 1 14 (1) 1 20/01/24 vs Swallownest

Farbod Yousefi* 1 (5) 0 1 (5) 0 29/07/23 vs Yorkshire Amateur

When the goals go in...
minutes for against

0 - 14 17 4
15 - 29 15 6

30 - 45+ 12 12
46 - 59 28 8
60 - 74 13 4
75 - 90 21 10

90+ 9 9
Total Goals 115 53

Player of the Month
Player Month %

Gadhafi Kiwanuka July/August 40%
Gavin Allott September 55%
Rikki Paylor October 41%
Jason Paling November 42%

Gareth McDermott December 35%
Eddie Agnew January 34%
Rikki Paylor February 37%

Jordan Kershaw March 30%

Many thanks to our shirt sponsors for the 2023/24 season
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Match Sponsorship

prices for the 24/25 season will remain at 
just £40 per game.

The package includes:
* guests for the day and receive 2 free match 

programmes (PDF version also available), 
* tokens of our gratitude

* drinks and snacks on us pre-match
* company logo or name on social 

media match posters & 
matchday programme cover

* opportunity to select the player of the match
* the choice to have your photograph taken 
with the selected player, which will be used 

on our social media and published in a future 
match programme.

Match Ball Sponsorship

£25 per match
* Bring 2 guests for the day.

* Receive a free match programme
* drinks & snacks available pre-game

* name/logo on social media match poster

a massive thank you to our match sponsors this season

29th July Yorkshire Amateur Blue Lion Home Care
16th Aug Clay Cross Town
26th Aug Glasshoughton Welfare
8th Sep Athersley Recreation Tony Martin

16th Sep Ollerton Town
23rd Sep Shirebrook Town
7th Oct Louth Town Dearne Valley CCTV & Alarms

17th Oct Retford United Lightning Scaffolding
14th Nov Athersley Recreation (cup) Julie Paylor & Family
25th Nov Armthorpe Welfare Julie Paylor & Family
28th Nov Dronfield Town Greggs
9th Dec Selby Town Harley Burton

23rd Dec Brigg Town The Journeyman Cave
6th Jan Retford FC Citywide Electrical
9th Jan Parkgate (cup) Vector Graphix

20th Jan Swallownest The Paylor Family
22nd Feb Horbury Town NB Fabrics Ltd
16th Mar Staveley Miners Welfare The Paylor Family
30th Mar Wakefield Blue Lion Home Care
2nd Apr Beverley Town CEF Barnsley
13th Apr Harrogate Railway Athletic Wombwell Funeral Services
16th Apr Worsbrough Bridge Athletic Totally Training
19th Apr Nostell Miners Welfare K.T. Precision Engineering
25th Apr Parkgate One Over the 8
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Our Junior teams have been completing 
their season and looking ahead 
to moving up an age group after a 
successful year of learning and enjoying 
the game we love.

Wellers U15 boys celebrated a league 
title win with two matches to spare and 
they did it in style with a 16-1 win.

It was semi-final heartbreak for our U7 
boys who lost on penalties after putting in 
so much effort.

The U14 blacks team lost in their final 
4-3 against higher opposition, but gave a 
really good account of themselves.

Our U11 girls have had a lot of fun 
recently with a sponsored walk around 
Langsett Reservoir.

The parents also completed a 30-mile 
cycle from the Recreation Ground to 
Langsett and back again. 

A massive well done and congratulations 
to all of our teams on a successful 
season and good luck next season!

Wombwell Town FC  -  additional sponsorship options

enquiries for all sponsorship can be made by email to
Mark Shakespeare at wtfcsponsors@gmail.com

Official Club Sponsor

£250 - for 12 months, starting when 
payment is received or agreed date.

anyone wishing to take the official club 
sponsor option between now and the 

end of April will be given the package 
until the end of JUNE 2025!

The package includes:
* company logo to feature on the club’s 

website home page, match reports 
and match posters.

* company logo to feature on the matchday 
programme’s squad selection page.

* Entry for up to six people for a match of 
your choice and receive all the benefits of our 

Match Sponsorship package on us!

Advertising Boards & Banners

new prices and details for boards & 
banners will be made available shortly.

advertising boards will be available for 
pitch side starting from next season.

Above: Our U15 boys celebrate their league title.

Below: Our U12 girls are tonight’s mascots.
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Northern Counties East League Division One
Pos Team P W D L F A PTS

1 Beverley Town 44 32 7 5 132 49 103
2 Parkgate 42 32 5 5 120 40 101
3 Shirebrook Town 43 31 7 5 113 42 100
4 Wakefield AFC 44 30 7 7 134 45 97
5 Retford United 44 28 9 7 121 47 93
6 Wombwell Town 41 26 5 10 104 47 83
7 Horbury Town 44 25 8 11 119 66 83
8 Brigg Town 44 22 6 16 89 84 72
9 Staveley Miners Welfare 44 19 9 16 84 62 66

10 Dronfield Town 44 19 7 18 90 78 64
11 Louth Town 42 18 7 17 75 69 61
12 Retford FC 42 18 7 17 84 84 61
13 Selby Town 44 18 5 21 96 89 59
14 Harrogate Railway Athletic 40 16 8 16 75 71 56
15 Worsbrough Bridge Athletic 43 15 5 23 65 76 50
16 Nostell Miners Welfare 42 14 5 23 78 88 47
17 Athersley Recreation 43 13 5 25 60 106 44
18 Clay Cross Town 39 12 4 23 54 83 40
19 Armthorpe Welfare 43 12 4 27 66 118 40
20 Glasshoughton Welfare 44 10 5 29 61 108 35
21 Yorkshire Amateur 44 10 8 26 49 121 35*
22 Swallownest 44 4 4 36 39 157 16
23 Ollerton Town 44 1 1 42 28 206 4

NCEL Division One Top Scorers Lge Cup Total
James Cusworth Horbury Town 48 1 49
Kieren Watson Shirebrook Town 35 5 40
Ross Duggan Parkgate 29 8 37
Joe McFadyen Beverley Town 31 2 33

Marcus Day Campion / Shirebrook Town 30 1 31
Max Rhodes Dronfield Town 30 0 30

* Yorkshire Amateur docked 3 points for fielding an ineligible player.
Tables as of Thursday 25th April.
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Tuesday 23rd April - NCEL Division One
Athersley Recreation 0 - 3 Harrogate Railway Athletic

Clay Cross Town 3 - 3 Armthorpe Welfare
Nostell Miners Welfare 1 - 4 Wakefield AFC

Parkgate 3 - 2 Retford United

Wednesday 24th April - NCEL Division One
Worsbrough Bridge Athletic 1 - 2 Beverley Town

Yorkshire Amateur 1 - 5 Shirebrook Town

Thursday 25th April - NCEL Division One
Wombwell Town vs Parkgate

Saturday 27th April - NCEL Division One
Harrogate Railway Athletic vs Retford FC

Louth Town vs Clay Cross Town
Nostell Miners Welfare vs Worsbrough Bridge Athletic

Monday 29th April - NCEL Division One
Shirebrook Town vs Parkgate

Tuesday 30th April - NCEL Division One
Clay Cross Town vs Retford FC

Harrogate Railway Athletic vs Armthorpe Welfare

Thursday 2nd May - NCEL Division One
Clay Cross Town vs Harrogate Railway Athletic

Saturday 4th May - NCEL Division One
Clay Cross Town vs Athersley Recreation

Harrogate Railway Athlietc vs Louth Town

Monday 6th May - NCEL Division One
Clay Cross Town vs Wombwell Town
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DISCLAIMER - Supporter Behaviour!

Supporters in the ground today must to adhere 
to the rules that have been put in place:

There will be no standing or sitting in front of 
the green barrier or barrier of the main stand, 
unless you have been given permission by 
Chairman Karl Rose or Secretary Alan Percival 
prior the start of the fixture. 

Anyone in front of these barriers without 

permission will be asked to move. Reluctance 
will result in ejection from the ground.

Supporters must not take glass containers 
outside of the clubhouse, nor will alcohol 
be permitted to be brought into the ground.

Fireworks, flares, smoke canisters, knives, 
bottles, cans, poles and any article that might 
be used as a weapon and/or compromise 
public safety are not permitted within the 
Recreation Ground.

 One Final Trip: Clay Cross Town
When Are We Playing: Monday, 9th April - 15:00 kick off.
Where Are We Playing*: The Adalynne Haye Stadium,

Mill Lane, Holmgate, Clay Cross, S45 9QF.
Admission Price: Adults: £5, Concessions: £3, U16s: Free

*Check social media in case the venue changes due to ground issues.

We look forward to visiting Clay Cross Town on 
the third time of asking on May bank holiday 
Monday after two previous postponements to 
conclude our first season in the NCEL.

The original tie nine days before Christmas 
was postponed due to a waterlogged pitch.

The pitch at The Adalynne Haye Stadium has 
been a problem for the majority of the season 
and only nine of their fixtures have gone ahead 
at the ground to date.

Since January, instead of constantly 
postponing, Clay Cross have switched a 
number of games to their opponents grounds 
or used Shirebrook Town’s pitch to host.

The fixture had been reversed for the 9th 

April re-arranged date to be played at our 
Recreation Ground, however the weather 
caused waterlogging to our ground, as well as 
to Clay Cross and Shirebrook - eliminating all 
possibilities of playing.

With five games to play before our meeting, 
Clay Cross will be hoping to see some dry 
weather in order to host us.

Like ourselves, Clay Cross are competing in 
their first season in the NCEL, although their 
results see them sitting in 18th.

Clay Cross visited the Recreation Ground on 
Tuesday 15th August and left empty handed 
as a brace from Callum Walton and a 90th 
minute Mitch Akresi goal secured the points in 
a 3-1 win for the Wellers.

As our season draws to a close, Wombwell Town Football Club would like to say a very 
special thank you once again to those who have supported us in our debut NCEL season.
The time and effort put in behind the scenes is all done to make you feel welcome, relaxed and 

most of all to allow you to enjoy watching the teams on the pitch.
We thank you for your patience while so much work has been done at the ground, and to so 

many of you for travelling with us to all of our away matches this season.

THANK YOU.  UP THE WELLERS!





Manager:  
Karl Rose

Eddie Agnew   [    ]
Jonathan Davis   [    ]

Joe Egan   [    ]
Morgan James   [    ]

Jordan Kershaw   [    ]
Gadhafi Kiwanuka   [    ]

Josh Lindley   [    ]
Gareth McDermott   [    ]

Craig Nelthorpe   [    ]
Jason Paling   [    ]
Rikki Paylor   [    ]
Rhys Plater   [    ]
James Smith   [    ]
Owen Sykes   [    ]

Matthew Thornton   [    ]
Louis Wardle   [    ]

Joe Wood   [    ]
Cory Woodward   [    ]

Danny Youel   [    ]
[    ]

Manager:  
Scott Mason

[    ]   Jamie Austin
[    ]   Daniel Booth
[    ]   Ross Duggan
[    ]   Spencer Gordon
[    ]   Jordan Greaves
[    ]   Cian Guest
[    ]   Dominic Hart
[    ]   Jack Haslam
[    ]   Robert Ludlam
[    ]   Joe Lumley
[    ]   Daniel Patterson
[    ]   Jacob Pearson
[    ]   Brandon Potts
[    ]   Liam Royles
[    ]   Niall Smith
[    ]   Ahmed Tahar
[    ]   Silas Valladolid-Collins
[    ]   Brandon Whitfield
[    ]   Connor Williamson
[    ]

Match Referee:   Mr. Matthew Coles
Match Assistants:  Mr. Mervyn Collins  &  Mr. Mark Ullyott

Many thanks to all our Official Club Sponsors


